RESOLUTIONNO. ‘9% .2

OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

A Resolution Approving Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Agreement

between the Yavapai-Apache Nation and the Inter Tribal Council of Arizona under

the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (“WIOA”) Adult and Youth

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

Program for Procram Year 2020

The Yavapai-Apache Nation Tribal Council (“Council”) is authorized to
represent the Yavapai-Apache Nation (“Nation”) and act on all matters that
concern the health and welfare of the Nation, and to make decisions not
inconsistent with or contrary to the Constitution of the Yavapai-Apache
Nation (“Constitution”) as provided by Article V (a) of the Constitution; and

The Council, as the legislative body of the Nation, is authorized to enact
laws, ordinances and resolutions incidental to the exercise of its legislative
powers as provided by Article V(v) of the Constitution; and

The Council is authorized to negotiate with other governments, manage the
economic affairs of the Nation, and appropriate and regulate the use of the
Nations funds, all as provided under Article V(b), (i) and (k), respectively,
of the Constitution; and

The Nation administers the United States Department of Labor’s Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act (“WIOA”) Program under a Memorandum
of Agreement (“MOA”) with the Inter Tribal Council of Arizona (“ITCA”),
as authorized under of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (“WIA”),
Section 166, Native American Programs (Adult and Youth Programs); and

ITCA has notified the Nation that the Nation’s WIOA Program MOA with
ITCA for Program Year (“PY”) 2020 (2020-2023) is amended to increase
the WIOA Section 166 Title I-D Adult Comprehensive Service Plan and the
Supplemental Youth Services Plan fund budgets, as reflected in Amendment
No. 3 to the MOA attached to this resolution as Exhibit A; and

The amended term and budget under the MOA is as follows:
1. Adult Program July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
Amended Total Budget: $22,000.00
2. Youth Program April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
Amended Total Budget: $11,300.00
Combined Total PY 2020 Budget: $33,300.00

The Council finds it in the Nation’s best interest to approve the attached
Amendment No. 3 to the WIOA Program MOA for PY 2020 between the
Nation and ITCA.
Page 1 of 2
YAN WIOA MOA PY 2020
Inter Tribal Council of Arizona

Version #1 (11-3-22)



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Yavapai-Apache Tribal Council, in
Council assembled, at which a quorum is present, hereby approves the attached WIOA
Program MOA for PY 2020 between the Nation and ITCA (Amendment No. 3 to the MOA
attached hereto as Exhibit A).

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Chairwoman, and Vice-Chairman, or either of
them, are hereby authorized to take such further action as deemed necessary to carry out
the intent and purposes of this Resolution.

CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the Tribal foregoing resolution was adopted by an affirmative
vote of the Tribal Council, with a quorum in attendance, presented for approval on
overvwien 2022, byavoteof _ & & infavor,_© opposed and
__ 1> abstaining, pursuant to the authority contained under the Constitution of the Yavapai-

Apache Nation as cited above.
Tanya\lﬁ(/s Chairwoman

ATTEST:

\\ GJ\.LC\—WJ\)

Karla Reimer, Council Secretary

Approved as to Form:

Sl

Office of the Attorﬁéy Geleral

Page 2 of 2
YAN WIOA MOA PY 2020
Inter Tribal Council of Arizona

Version #1 (11-3-22)



EXHIBIT A

Yavapai-Apache Nation
Memorandum of Agreement
Inter Tribal Council of Arizona
WIOA Adult and Youth Programs

Amendment No. 3
Program Year 2020

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan-July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
Supplemental Youth Services Plan-April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023

Approved November 3, 2022



October 7, 2022

Jon Huey, Chairman
Yavapai-Apache Nation
2400 Datsi Street

Camp Verde, Arizona 86322

Re: Memorandum of Agrecment Amendment

Dear Chairman Huey:

YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

RECEIVED

0CT 17 2022

\%
CAMP VERUE, AZ

Ak-Chin Indian
Community

Cocopah
Indian Tribe

Colorado River
Indian Tribes

Fort McDowell
Yavapai Nation

Fort Mojave

Enclosed are two sets of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) Amendment 03 (Contract # MOA- Indian Tribe
20YA) between the Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. (ITCA) and the Yavapai-Apache Nation for gi'a RiVét:"dia"

ommunity

program year 2020, U.S. Department of Labor — Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Section
166 Adult and Youth programs. The amendment increases the funding of the adult and youth

programs.

Please sign and date both copies of the Amendment and submit to ITCA by November 18,
2022. Once the originals are signed, you will be mailed one copy for your records. If you
have any questions, please contact Verna Johnson, Project Manager at (602) 258-4822 or

verna.johnson@itcaonline.com,

Sincerely, \%6/

Maria Dadgar, MBA
Executive Director
Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.

cc: Karen Primmer, ITCA Grant/Coniract Accouniant
April Salas, Program Manager, YAN WIOA

Enclosure

Havasupai Tribe
Hopi Tribe
Hualapai Tribe

Kaibab Band of
Paiute Indians

Pascua Yaqui Tribe
Pueblo of Zuni
Quechan Tribe

Salt River Pima-
Maricopa Indian
Community

San Carlos
Apache Tribe

San Juan Southern
Paiute Tribe

Tohono O'odham
MNation

Tonto Apache Tribe

White Mountain
Apache Tribe

| Yavapai-Apache
Nation

Yavapai-Prescott
| Indian Tribe

2214 North Central Avenue .= Phoenix, Arizona 85004 ' p'602.258.4822 « f602.258.4825 1 www.itcaonline.com




AMENDMENT 03

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
AND
THE YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

CONTRACT #: MOA-20YA

For the purpose of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Programs
Public Law (P.L) 113-128 Title I-D, Section 166 - Native American Programs

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP) PY - July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
and
Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) PY — April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE YAVAPAI-APACHE
NATION AND THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. (ITCA).

Purpose
To amend the PY20 contract to increase the WIOA Section 166 title I-D Adult Comprehensive
Service Plan (CSP) and the Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) funds.

Authority

As the designated grantee for the Yavapai-Apache Nation’s WIOA programs, ITCA is responsible
to ensure compliance with financial grant management (cash and expenditures), in accordance
with instructions issued by the U.S. Department of Labor. Compliance includes distributing funds to
ensure required obligation and expenditure levels are met.

Modification
This amendment increases the budget for the Yavapai-Apache Nation PY20 Adult and Youth funds
as follows:

Program Current Budget Increase by: Revised Totals
DOL Adult $14,508 $7,492 $22,000
DOL Youth $4,442 $6,858 $11,300

ITCA, having signed this Agreement amendment, and pursuant to approval of proper Tribal
Officials having signed this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions
herein set forth.

CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Jon Huey Maria Dadgar

Yavapai-Apache Nation Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.
| Signature Signature

Date Date




AMENDMENT 03

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
AND
THE YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

CONTRACT #: MOA-20YA

For the purpose of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Programs
Public Law (P.L) 113-128 Title |-D, Section 166 - Native American Programs

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP) PY - July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
and
Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) PY — April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE YAVAPAI-APACHE
NATION AND THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. (ITCA).

Purpose
To amend the PY20 contract to increase the WIOA Section 166 title I-D Adult Comprehensive
Service Plan (CSP) and the Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) funds.

Authority

As the designated grantee for the Yavapai-Apache Nation’s WIOA programs, ITCA is responsible
to ensure compliance with financial grant management (cash and expenditures), in accordance
with instructions issued by the U.S. Department of Labor. Compliance includes distributing funds to
ensure required obligation and expenditure levels are met.

Modification
This amendment increases the budget for the Yavapai-Apache Nation PY20 Adult and Youth funds
as follows:

Program Current Budget Increase by: Revised Totals
DOL Adult $14,508 $7,492 $22,000
DOL Youth $4,442 $6,858 $11,300

TCA, having signed this Agreement amendment, and pursuant to approval of proper Tribal
Officials having signed this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions
herein set forth.

CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Jon Huey Maria Dadgar

Yavapai-Apache Nation Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.
Signature Signature

Date Date




YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION
RECEIVED

0CT 17 2022

\%
CAMP VERDE, AZ

October 7, 2022

Jon Huey, Chairman
Yavapai-Apache Nation
2400 Datsi Street

Camp Verde, Arizona 86322

Re: Memorandum of Agreement Amendment
Dear Chairman Huey:

Enclosed are two sets of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) Amendment 03 (Contract # MOA-
20YA) between the Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. ITCA) and the Yavapai-Apache Nation for
program year 2020, U.S. Department of Labor — Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Section
166 Adult and Youth programs. The amendment increases the funding of the adult and youth

programs.

Please sign and date both copies of the Amendment and submit to ITCA by November 18,
2022. Once the originals are signed, you will be mailed one copy for your records. If you
have any questions, please contact Verna Johnson, Project Manager at (602) 258-4822 or
verna.johnson@itcaonline.com.

Maria Dadgar, MBA

Executive Director

Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.

Sincerely,

Ui

cc: Karen Primmer, ITCA Grant/Contract Accountant
April Salas, Program Manager, YAN WIOA

Enclosure

Ak-Chin Indian
Community

Cocopah
Indian Tribe

Colorado River
Indian Tribes

Fart McDowell
Yavapai Nation

Fort Mojave
Indian Tribe

Gila River indian
Community

Havasupai Tribe
Hopi Tribe
Hualapai Tribe

Kaibab Band of
Paiute Indians

Pasrcua Yaqui Tribe
Pueblo of Zuni
Quechan Tribe

Sait River Pima-
Maricopa Indian
Community

San Carlos
Apache Tribe

San Juan Scuthern
Paiute Tribe

Tohono O’odham
Nation

Tonto Apache Tribe

White Mountain
Apache Tribe

Yavapai-Apache
Nation

Yavapai-Prescott
Indian Tribe

2214 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004

| p 602.258.4822

[602.258.4825

www.itcaonline.com




AMENDMENT 03

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
AND
THE YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

CONTRACT #: MOA-20YA

For the purpose of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Programs
Public Law (P.L) 113-128 Title I-D, Section 166 - Native American Programs

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP) PY — July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
and
Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) PY — April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE YAVAPAI-APACHE
NATION AND THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. (ITCA).

Purpose
To amend the PY20 contract to increase the WIOA Section 166 title I-D Adult Comprehensive
Service Plan (CSP) and the Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) funds.

Authority

As the designated grantee for the Yavapai-Apache Nation’s WIOA programs, ITCA is responsible
to ensure compliance with financial grant management (cash and expenditures), in accordance
with instructions issued by the U.S. Department of Labor. Compliance includes distributing funds to
ensure required obligation and expenditure levels are met.

Modification
This amendment increases the budget for the Yavapai-Apache Nation PY20 Adult and Youth funds
as follows:

Program Current Budget Increase byv: Revised Totals
DOL Adult $14,508 $7,492 $22,000
DOL Youth $4,442 $6,858 $11,300

ITCA, having signed this Agreement amendment, and pursuant to approval of proper Tribal
Officials having signed this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions
herein set forth.

CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Jon Huey Maria Dadgar

Yavapai-Apache Nation Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.
Signature B Signature

Date - Date




AMENDMENT 03

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
AND
THE YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

CONTRACT #: MOA-20YA

For the purpose of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Programs
Public Law (P.L) 113-128 Title |I-D, Section 166 - Native American Programs

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP) PY — July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023
and
Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) PY — April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE YAVAPAI-APACHE
NATION AND THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. (ITCA).

Purpose
To amend the PY20 contract to increase the WIOA Section 166 title I-D Adult Comprehensive
Service Plan (CSP) and the Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) funds.

Authority

As the designated grantee for the Yavapai-Apache Nation’s WIOA programs, ITCA is responsible
to ensure compliance with financial grant management (cash and expenditures), in accordance
with instructions issued by the U.S. Department of Labor. Compliance includes distributing funds to
ensure required obligation and expenditure levels are met.

Modification
This amendment increases the budget for the Yavapai-Apache Nation PY20 Adult and Youth funds
as follows:

Program Current Budget Increase by: Revised Totals
DOL Adult $14,508 $7,492 $22,000
DOL Youth $4,442 $6,858 $11,300

ITCA, having signed this Agreement amendment, and pursuant to approval of proper Tribal
Officials having signed this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions
herein set forth.

CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Jon Huey Maria Dadgar

Yavapai-Apache Nation Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.
Signature Signature

Date Date




YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION
RECEIVED

0CT 17 2022
e

CAMP VERDE, AZ

October 7, 2022

Jon Huey, Chairman
Yavapai-Apache Nation
2400 W. Datsi Street

Camp Verde, Arizona 86322

Re: Memorandum of Agreement - Amendment
Dear Chairman Huey:

Enclosed are two sets of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) Amendment 01 between the Inter Tribal
Council of Arizona, Inc. (ITCA) and the Yavapai-Apache Nation for program year 2021, U.S.
Department of Labor - Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Section 166 Adult and Youth
programs. The amendment increases the funding of the adult and youth programs.

Please sign and date both copies of the Amendment and submit to ITCA by November 18, 2022. Once
the originals are signed, you will be mailed one copy for your records. If you have any questions, please
contact Verna Johnson, Project Manager at (602) 258-4822 or verna.johnson@itcaonline.com.

Sincerely, \_/JI@V
Maria Dadgar, MBA
Executive Director

Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.

cc: April Salas, WIOA Program Manager
Karen Primmer, ITCA Grant Accountant

Enclosure

2214 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004 p 602.258.4822 f602.258.4825

Ak-Chin Indian
Commiunity

Cocopah
Indian Tribe

Colorado River
Indian Tribes

Fort McDowell
Yavapai Nation

Fort Mojave
Indian Tribe

Gila River Indian
Community

Havasupai Tribe
Hopi Tribe
Hualapal Tribe

Kaibab Band of
Paiute Indians

Pascua Yaqui Tribe
Pueblo ot Zuni
Quechan Tribe

Salt River Pima-
Maricopa Indian
Community

San Carlos
Apache Tribe

San Juan Southern
Paiute Tribe

Tohono O'odham
Nation

Tonto Apache Tribe

White Mountain
Apache Tribe

Yavapai-Apache
Nation

Yavapai-Prescott
Indian Tribe

www.itcaonline.com




AMENDMENT 01

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
AND
THE YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

CONTRACT #: MOA-21YA

For the purpose of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Programs
Public Law (P.L) 113-128 Title I-D, Section 166 - Native American Programs

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP) PY21 — July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023
and
Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) PY21 — April 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE YAVAPAI-APACHE
NATION AND THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. (ITCA).

Purpose
To amend the PY21 contract to increase the WIOA Section 166 title I-D Adult Comprehensive
Service Plan (CSP) and the Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) funds.

Authority

As the designated grantee for the Yavapai-Apache Nation’s WIOA programs, ITCA is responsible
to ensure compliance with financial grant management (cash and expenditures), in accordance
with instructions issued by the U.S. Department of Labor. Compliance includes distributing funds to
ensure required obligation and expenditure levels are met.

Modification .
This amendment increases the budget for the Yavapai-Apache Nation PY21 Adult and Youth funds
as follows:

Program Current Budget Increase by: Revised Totals
DOL Adult $7,371 $11,162 $18,533
DOL Youth $3,966 $6,006 $9,972

ITCA, having signed this Agreement amendment, and pursuant to approval of proper Tribal
Officials having signed this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions
herein set forth.

CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Jon Huey Maria Dadgar

Yavapai-Apache Naton Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.
Signature Signature

Date - Date




AMENDMENT 01

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
AND
THE YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION

CONTRACT #: MOA-21YA

For the purpose of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Programs
Public Law (P.L) 113-128 Title I-D, Section 166 - Native American Programs

Adult Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP) PY21 — July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023
and
Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) PY21 - April 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE YAVAPAI-APACHE
NATION AND THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. (ITCA).

Purpose
To amend the PY21 contract to increase the WIOA Section 166 title I-D Adult Comprehensive
Service Plan (CSP) and the Supplemental Youth Services Plan (SYSP) funds.

Authority

As the designated grantee for the Yavapai-Apache Nation’s WIOA programs, ITCA is responsible
to ensure compliance with financial grant management (cash and expenditures), in accordance
with instructions issued by the U.S. Department of Labor. Compliance includes distributing funds to
ensure required obligation and expenditure levels are met.

Modification
This amendment increases the budget for the Yavapai-Apache Nation PY21 Adult and Youth funds
as follows:

Program Current Budget Increase by: Revised Totals
DOL Adult $7,371 $11,162 $18,533
DOL Youth $3,966 $6,006 $9,972

ITCA, having signed this Agreement amendment, and pursuant to approval of proper Tribal
Officials having signed this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions
herein set forth.

' CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

' Jon Huey Maria Dadgar

' Yavapai-Apache Nation Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.
Signature N Signature
Date Date




